Benefits paid during the year (20,983) (17,342) (15,591) (3,572)

Translation adjustment (15,130) (7,415) - -

Provision for employee benefits at end of year 203,718 206,064 43,750 52,273

 The Group expects to pay Baht 43.1 million of long-term employee benefits during the next

year (2024: Baht 29.1 million).

49

As at 31 December 2025, the weighted average duration of the liabilities for long-term

employee benefit is 5 - 14 years (the Company only: 14 years) (2024: 1 - 13 years, the

Company only: 12 years).

Significant actuarial assumptions are summarised below:

 Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

 2025 2024 2025 2024

 (% per annum) (% per annum) (% per annum) (% per annum)

Discount rate 1.70 - 7.06 2.76 - 7.09 2.05 2.76

Salary increase rate  5.00 - 5.27 5.00 - 6.00 5.27 5.18

The result of sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions that affect the present value of

the long-term employee benefit obligation as at 31 December 2025 and 2024 are

summarised below:

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

 As at 31 December 2025

 Consolidated financial statements Separate

 The group in Thailand The group in overseas financial statements

Increase

0.5% - 1.0%

Decrease

0.5% - 1.0%

Increase

1.0%

Decrease

1.0%

Increase

1.0%

Decrease

1.0%

Discount rate (3,385) 3,883 (5,646) 10,474 (2,617) 3,049

Salary increase rate 4,588 (4,016) 9,995 (5,357) 2,918 (2,565)

 (Unit: Thousand Baht)

 As at 31 December 2024

 Consolidated financial statements Separate

 The group in Thailand The group in overseas financial statements

Increase

0.5% - 1.0%

Decrease

0.5% - 1.0%

Increase

1.0%

Decrease

1.0%

Increase

1.0%

Decrease

1.0%

Discount rate (2,808) 3,208 (8,047) 7,560 (2,331) 2,694

Salary increase rate 4,221 (3,720) 7,121 (7,792) 2,967 (2,621)

50

25. Provision for mine reclamation and decommissioning costs

  (Unit: Thousand Baht)

 Consolidated financial statements

Provision for mine

reclamation

Provision for

decommissioning

costs Total

As at 1 January 2024 128,056 20,708 148,764

Increase during the year 76,788 - 76,788

Interest expenses 3,513 - 3,513

Decrease from actual paid (55,974) - (55,974)

Translation adjustment (5,095) (668) (5,763)

As at 31 December 2024 147,288 20,040 167,328

Increase during the year 106,875 - 106,875

Interest expenses 3,752 - 3,752

Decrease from actual paid (81,344) - (81,344)

Translation adjustment (18,929) (2,873) (21,802)

As at 31 December 2025 157,642 17,167 174,809

26. Statutory reserve

Pursuant to Section 116 of the Public Limited Companies Act B.E. 2535, the Company is

required to set aside a statutory reserve at least 5 percent of its net profit after deducting

accumulated deficit brought forward (if any), until the reserve reaches 10 percent of the

registered capital. The statutory reserve is not available for dividend distribution. At present,

the statutory reserve has fully been set aside.

27. Provident fund

The Group and their employees jointly established a provident fund, in accordance with the

Provident Fund Act B.E. 2530. Both the group and employees contribute to the fund monthly